

NO. 119 Friday 5th November, 2010

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 148

[256]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 79(1) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, **SIR, FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI,** Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

EDWIN PETER GOLDSBROUGH

as the Acting Chief Justice of Solomon Islands with effect from the 4th to 15th day of November, 2010.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 3rd day of November, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General

381

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.

A real increased in the second s